
 Meeting December 11, 2023 
File: 5820-20 Ref – Tender 269-10-23 

COUNCIL REPORT 
 
TO: MAYOR & COUNCIL 
 

FROM: DEPUTY CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER AND CHIEF FINANCIAL 
OFFICER  

  

SUBJECT: CA – NON-MARKET HOUSING BYRNEPARK DRIVE ROADWORKS 
(STRIDE SITE) 

 

PURPOSE: To obtain Council approval for a Contract Award (CA) for the Non-
Market Housing Byrnepark Drive Roadworks (Stride Site) project. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

THAT a contract award to B.A. Blacktop Infrastructure Inc., for an estimated total 
cost of $1,634,241 including GST in the amount of $77,821 as outlined in the 
Report titled “CA – Non-Market Housing Byrnepark Drive Roadworks (Stride Site)” 
dated for December 11, 2023 be approved; and 

THAT final payment be based on the actual quantity of services delivered, and unit 
prices as tendered. 

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
I concur with the recommendation of the Deputy Chief Administrative Officer and Chief 
Financial Officer. 

1.0 POLICY SECTION 

The City’s Procurement Policy requires that contracts for goods, services, and 
construction with values over $1,000,000 be approved by Council following a competitive 
procurement process. 

2.0 BACKGROUND 

Seven tenders ranging from $1,634,241 to $2,525,023 were received by the closing time 
of November 21, 2023. The lowest tenderer, B.A. Blacktop Infrastructure Inc. has 
completed previous projects under contract to the satisfaction of the City. The contractor’s 
pricing is competitive and reflective of the current market conditions. Our consultant’s 
review indicates the contractor has the equipment and personnel capability to 
successfully complete the work required under this contract. 

The General Manager Engineering concurs with this recommendation.  

 

 

 

 



Subject: CA – Non-Market Housing Byrnepark Drive Roadworks (Stride Site) 
Open Council Meeting December 11, 2023 .................................. Page 2 
 

3.0 GENERAL INFORMATION 

The scope of this project includes interim roadworks to service non-market housing 
development at 6229 Marine Drive, also known as Stride Site. 

The work includes the following: 

• 1,390 square metres of asphalt mill and overlay; 
• 420 square metres of new full depth road pavement structure; 
• 560 square metres of concrete pavement in parking lanes; 
• 420 metres of concrete curb and gutter; 
• 400 square metres of 2.2m wide concrete cycle track; 
• 695 square metres of 3m wide asphalt urban trail; 
• 200 metres of pipe railing fence; 
• 590 square metres of grass boulevard; 
• 4,000 cubic metres of common excavation; 
• Permanent pavement markings; 
• 14 Rainwater Management Amenities including drainage structures, located in 

boulevards; 
• 2 Double catchbasins; and 
• Roadway lighting. 

4.0 COMMUNICATION AND COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 

Tender #269-10-23 Non-Market Housing Byrnepark Drive Roadworks (Stride Site) 
(Attachment 1) was publicly advertised. Upon closing, the City received a total of seven 
submissions. 

5.0 FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS  

Funding for this capital work is included in the 2023 – 2027 Financial Plan under Planning 
& Development, Non-Market Housing Program - Sites 1-6 with a budget of $16,150,000. 
This contract award will be accommodated under WBS Element BAX.0026 ($1,556,500). 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

Noreen Kassam, Deputy Chief Administrative Officer and Chief Financial Officer 

ATTACHMENTS 

Attachment 1 – Tender #269-10-23  

REPORT CONTRIBUTORS 

This report was prepared by Steve Chan, Senior Buyer, and reviewed by Sophan Lum, 
Senior Manager, Purchasing – Capital.  



 


	94674
	TO:
	FROM:
	SUBJECT:
	PURPOSE:
	RECOMMENDATION
	CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER’S COMMENTS
	1.0 POLICY SECTION
	2.0 BACKGROUND
	3.0 GENERAL INFORMATION
	4.0 COMMUNICATION AND COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT
	5.0 FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS

	ATTACHMENTS
	REPORT CONTRIBUTORS

	94674a

